

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Douglas County District Court
Honorable Theresa M. Slade, Judge
Case No. 21CR841

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

COREY NEIL KOLACNY,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
SONIA RAICHUR RUSSO, Senior
Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: sonia.russo@coag.gov
Registration Number: 53300
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED
August 29, 2024 2:29 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 22CA2106

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The trial court acted within its discretion when it admitted the Walther gun, the rifle ammunition, and testimony about the tactical gloves during the first bifurcated trial, as the evidence was relevant and not more prejudicial than probative.....	12
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	12
B. Additional Background	15
C. Law and Analysis.....	19
II. The repair estimate for the damage to Lowery’s car wasn’t based on inadmissible hearsay; it was based on Lowery’s testimony, which was premised on his personal knowledge.	29
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	29
B. Additional Background	31
C. Law and Analysis.....	35
III. The prosecution’s argument that Defendant “is not presumed credible” during closing argument was not flagrantly, glaringly, or tremendously improper.	41
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	41
B. Additional Background	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. Law and Analysis.....	43
IV. This Court should remand so the trial court may correct the mittimus to reflect one victim assistance surcharge per criminal action and so Defendant may demonstrate his inability to pay mandatory fees.....	46
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	47
B. Additional Background	47
C. Law and Analysis.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	42, 46
<i>Fransua v. People</i> , 2019 CO 96.....	47
<i>Golob v. People</i> , 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008).....	39
<i>Gomez v. Walker</i> , 2023 COA 79.....	23
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63.....	13, 14
<i>Kaufman v. People</i> , 202 P.3d 542 (Colo. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>People v. Carlson</i> , 712 P.2d 1018 (Colo. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 2019 COA 38.....	26
<i>People v. Conyac</i> , 2014 COA 8M.....	14
<i>People v. Crabtree</i> , 2024 CO 40M.....	13, 14, 30
<i>People v. Cuellar</i> , 2023 COA 20.....	43
<i>People v. Dunoyair</i> , 660 P.2d 890 (Colo. 1983).....	36, 38
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 612 P.2d 1153 (Colo. App. 1980).....	38
<i>People v. Gibbens</i> , 905 P.2d 604 (Colo. 1995).....	20
<i>People v. Jaeb</i> , 2018 COA 179.....	31, 40
<i>People v. Jensen</i> , 172 P.3d 946 (Colo. App. 2007).....	36, 38
<i>People v. McCants</i> , 2021 COA 138.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. McMinn</i> , 2013 COA 94	43
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 2024 CO 10.....	14, 15
<i>People v. Pernell</i> , 2014 COA 157.....	26
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990).....	45
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002)	14
<i>People v. Strock</i> , 252 P.3d 1148 (Colo. App. 2010)	42
<i>People v. Thames</i> , 2019 COA 124	50
<i>People v. Van Meter</i> , 2018 COA 13	42, 43
<i>People v. Vergari</i> , 2022 COA 95.....	41
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 251 P.3d 442 (Colo. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Waddell v. People</i> , 2020 CO 39	47
<i>Washington v. People</i> , 2024 CO 26	27
<i>Wilson v. People</i> , 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987)	14

STATUTES

§18-4-501, C.R.S. (2024).....	36, 40
§24-4.2-104, C.R.S. (2024).....	49, 50

RULES

CRE 401	19
CRE 402	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CRE 403	20, 23
Crim. P. 35(a)	47
